

No. 10-1491

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, *individually and on behalf of her late husband*,  
DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, BISHOP AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-  
MILLER, CHARLES BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL PYAKENE NWIDOR,  
KENDRICKS DORLE NWIKPO, ANTHONY B. KOTE-WITAH, VICTOR  
B. WIFA, DUMLE J. KUNENU, BENSON MAGNUS IKARI, LEGBARA  
TONY IDIGIMA, PIUS NWINEE, KPOBARI TUSIMA, *individually and*  
*on behalf of his late father*, CLEMENTE TUSIMA,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., SHELL TRANSPORT AND TRAD-  
ING COMPANY PLC, SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT CO. OF  
NIGERIA, LTD.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL FOREIGN  
TRADE COUNCIL, USA\*ENGAGE, THE UNITED STATES  
COUNCIL FOR INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS, THE AMERI-  
CAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIA-  
TION OF MANUFACTURERS, THE ORGANIZATION FOR  
INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT, AND THE AMERICAN IN-  
SURANCE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM  
BART M.J. SZEWCZYK  
KELLY P. DUNBAR  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. AMICI AGREE WITH RESPONDENTS THAT CORPORATIONS MAY NOT BE HELD LIABLE UNDER THE ATS FOR THE VIOLATIONS ALLEGED .....	5
II. EVEN IF THE COURT WERE TO FIND THAT CORPORATIONS MAY BE HELD LIABLE, THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUND THAT AIDING AND ABETTING THE VIOLATIONS ALLEGED REQUIRES THAT THE DEFENDANT ACTED WITH THE PURPOSE TO FACILITATE THE VIOLATIONS, WHICH WAS NOT PLEADED .....	5
A. Affirmance On This Alternative Ground Would Be Appropriate.....	6
B. In Determining Whether Aiding And Abetting The Violations Alleged Is Cognizable Under The ATS, Courts Must Look To International, Not Do- mestic, Law .....	9
C. To The Extent That Aiding And Abet- ting The Violations Alleged Is Action- able Under The ATS, An Element Of Aiding And Abetting Must Be Purpose To Facilitate The Violations.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
1. There is no international legal norm concerning the mental element of aiding and abetting that meets <i>Sosa</i> 's requirements of definiteness and universal acceptance, but "purpose to facilitate" is the predominant standard.....	14
a. <i>Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court</i> .....	15
b. <i>East Timor</i> .....	18
c. <i>International Law Commission</i> .....	19
d. <i>Nuremberg</i> .....	22
e. <i>Opinions of international-law experts</i> .....	24
f. <i>ICTY/ICTR</i> .....	25
g. <i>General principles of law among civilized nations</i> .....	28
2. The additional reasons for judicial caution identified in <i>Sosa</i> also require a mental element of purpose, not knowledge .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003) .....	8
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	8, 11, 12, 17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	6, 9
<i>Cabello v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	12
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	5
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe I v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	20
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	4, 13, 30
<i>FTC v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 363 U.S. 536 (1960) .....	9
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	13
<i>In re Chiquita Brands International, Inc., Alien Tort Statute &amp; Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	17, 24, 31, 32
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999) .....	8
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 2011 WL 5041927 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2011) .....	8, 11, 12, 15, 31
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers &amp; Trainmen Gen- eral Committee of Adjustment, Central Region</i> , 130 S. Ct. 584 (2009).....	6
<i>United States v. American Railway Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924) .....	6
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 11 (1969).....	21
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2007 (2011) .....	6
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands &amp; Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	6

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND  
RULES**

U.S. Const.	
art. I, §8, cl. 10.....	32
art. II, §2, cl. 1 .....	32
28 U.S.C. §1350 .....	10, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	9
<b>INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS</b>	
2000 UNTAET Reg. No. 2000/15 .....	18
<i>Arrest Warrant of April 11, 2000</i> (Democratic Republic of Congo v. Belgium), Joint Separate Opinion of Judges Higgins, Kooijmans, and Buergenthal, 2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14).....	33
<i>Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts</i> , U.N. Doc. A/Res/56/83 (Dec. 12, 2001) .....	19, 21
<i>Case Concerning the Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide</i> (Bosnia & Herzegovina v. Serbia & Montenegro), Judgment, 2007 I.C.J. 47 (Feb. 26) .....	11, 20
<i>Case Concerning Oil Platforms</i> (Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States), Separate Opinion of Judge Simma, 2003 I.C.J. 161 (Nov. 6).....	20
Criminal Code Act 1995 (Austl.), §12.3(c), (d) .....	29
International Law Commission, <i>Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts: General Commentary</i> , U.N. Doc. A/56/10, Supp. No. 10 (2001) .....	21
International Law Commission, <i>Draft Code of Crimes Against the Peace and Security of Mankind, in Yearbook of the International Law Commission, 1996</i> , vol. II, pt. 2.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Saudi Arabia</i> [2007] 1 A.C. 270 (H.L.).....	33
<i>North Sea Continental Shelf</i> (Federal Republic of Germany v. Denmark; Federal Republic of Germany v. Netherlands), Judgment, 1969 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 20) .....	18
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , No. ICTR-96-4, Judgment (Trial Chamber Sept. 2, 1998).....	27
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaskic</i> , No. IT-95-14-A, Judgment (Appeals Chamber July 29, 2004).....	26, 27
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , No. IT-95-17/1, Judgment (Trial Chamber Dec. 10, 1998).....	17, 26, 27
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac</i> , No. IT-96-23 (Appeals Chamber June 12, 2002).....	17
<i>Prosecutor v. Mbarushimana</i> , Situation in the Democratic Republic of Congo, No. ICC-01/04-01/10, Decision on the Confirmation of Charges (Pre-Trial Chamber Dec. 16, 2011) .....	15, 16
<i>Prosecutor v. Ntagerura</i> , No. ICTR-99-46-A (Appeals Chamber July 7, 2006).....	12
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , No. IT-94-1-A, Judgment (Appeals Chamber July 15, 1999).....	18, 27
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , No. IT-94-1-T, Opinion and Judgment (Trial Chamber May 7, 1997).....	26
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljevic</i> , No. IT-98-32-A, Judgment (Appeals Chamber Feb. 24, 2004) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 37 I.L.M. 999.....	15, 16
<i>State Responsibility: Comments and Observations Received from Governments</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/488 (Mar. 25, 1998) .....	20
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055, 33 U.N.T.S. 993.....	13, 25
Statute of the International Law Commission, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/4/Rev.2 (1982).....	19
<i>Tesco Supermarkets Ltd. v. Nattrass</i> , [1972] A.C. 153 (H.L.).....	29
<i>Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others, in 1 Law Reports of War Crimes Trials</i> 93 (1946; reprint 1997).....	24
U.N. Doc. A/Res. 51/160 (Dec. 16, 1996).....	26
<i>United States v. von Weizsacker</i> (Ministries Case), Judgment, XIV <i>Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10</i> (1949).....	23, 24
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1115 U.N.T.S. 331, T.S. No. 58 (1980).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ambos, Kai, <i>Article 25: Individual Criminal Responsibility in International Criminal Law, in Commentary on the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court 475</i> (Otto Triffterer ed. 1999).....	15
Cassel, Doug, <i>Corporate Aiding and Abetting of Human Rights Violations: Confusion in the Courts</i> , 6 Nw. U. J. Int'l Hum. Rts. 304 (2008) .....	24, 28
Castro, William R., <i>The Federal Courts' Protective Jurisdiction over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467 (1986).....	11
Crawford, James, <i>The Work of the International Law Commission, in The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court: A Commentary 23</i> (Antonio Cassese, et al., eds. 2002).....	16
Crawford Amicus Br., <i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 07-16 (2d Cir. May 7, 2007) .....	25
Damrosch, Lori, et al., <i>International Law: Cases and Materials</i> (5th ed. 2009) .....	22
Greenwood Amicus Br., <i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 07-16 (2d Cir. May 4, 2007) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Ramasastry, Anita, & Robert C. Thompson, <i>Commerce, Crime and Conflict: Legal Remedies for Private Sector Liability for Grave Breaches of International Law, A Survey of Sixteen Countries</i> (2006) .....	28
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987) .....	28
